conspires in that denial, is liable for each and every offense for the actual damages 

suffered by any person denied that right and, in addition, the following:

(1) An amount to be determined by a jury, or a court sitting without a jury, for 

exemplary damages.

(2) A civil penalty of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to be awarded to the 

person denied the right provided by Section 51.7 in any action brought by the person 

denied the right, or by the Attorney General, a district attorney, or a city attorney.

FILED March 13, 2025

Office of the Clerk

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

[...]

by threats, intimidation, and coercion in violation Title 42 U.S.C. §§1981, 1982, 

1983, 1985, 1986, 2000a, 2000d, and Cal Civ. Code §§51 and 52. There are one- 

hundred-sixty-seven conspirators that have participated in the racially motivated 

conspiracy. One-hundred-sixty-seven (167) Conspirators times one thousand four 

hundred twenty-one (1421) days is two hundred-thirty-seven-thousand-eight 

hundred (237,800) offences per public accommodation and per business 

establishment. By law the State is liable to Plaintiff for all acts previously or 

subsequently done in furtherance of the racially motivated conspiracy set out in 

McGee v. Airport Little League et.